
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 550

ANSWERED ON 25TH JULY, 2024


MAINTENANCE OF ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE


†550.   SHRI SATPAL BRAHAMCHARI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a)     whether the Government has implemented strict measures to ensure

upkeep and maintenance of existing road infrastructure in Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency in Haryana and if so, the details thereof;


(b)     the details of the amount of funds demanded, allocated and spent for

upkeep and maintenance of Highways during the last four years in Haryana, highway-wise;


(c)     whether any inspection of Highway infrastructure particularly of older

bridges has been carried out in Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency to ensure their structural stability and their compliance to the road safety standards, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(d)     the details of funds demanded and released and utilised to make the

Highways compliant to the Road safety Standards in Sonipat

Parliamentary Constituency during the last four years, year and highway-

wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) and (b) Upkeep and maintenance of the National Highway is continuous process and it is done through O&M (Operation & Maintenance) contract or through the Contractor/Concessionaire appointed for the development/ upgradation of the National Highway works. Details of maintenance work taken up under O&M contracts by Authority on National Highways in the State of Haryana including Sonipat Constituency is Annexed.

(c) and (d) Regular inspection of Highway is carried out by Authority Engineer/Independent Engineer and officers of Authority and necessary action is taken. Further, Road safety works are integral part of projects undertaken on National Highways. As such constituency wise data on expenditure is not maintained.


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (B) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.550 ANSWERED ON 25TH JULY, 2024 ASKED BY

SHRI SATPAL BRAHAMCHARI REGARDING “MAINTENANCE OF ROAD

INFRASTRUCTURE”


Details of maintenance work taken up on National Highway including the maintenance works for repair and rehabilitation of Bridges (from 2020-21 to 2023-24) :

S.

No

. Name of maintenance work

NH

No

Sancti

on cost

(in

Rs. Cr)

Expenditur

e (In Rs. Cr)


Status

1

Operation & Maintenance

including Incident

Management of Rohtak

Panipat section of NH-709

(Old NH-71A) from Km. 0.000

to Km. 80.858

709 6.0 5.77
Ongoing

work

2

Incident Management and O&M on 4/6-laning of Delhi/Haryana Border to Rohtak section of NH-10 from Km. 29.650 to Km. 93.140

including Bahadurgarh and Rohtak bypasses

09 5.86 4.9
Ongoing

work

3

Overlay, Routine Maintenance and Incident Management works on four lane Rohtak

Bawal Section of NH-352 (Old

NH-71) from Km. 363.300

(intersection with NH- 09) to Km. 446.955 (intersection

with NH-48)

352 6.94 3.45
Ongoing

work

4

Repair and Maintenance work at Various sections of Ambala kalamb NH 72

72 4.24 4.24

Completed

and under

DLP

5

Repair and Maintenance of

Jagadhri Poanta sahib

section of NH 907A

907 A 2.8 2.8

Completed

and under

DLP

6 Overlay of Yamunagar-Panchkula PKg(II) of NH- 73

73 13 13 Completed

and under


DLP

7

Improvement of section from km 173.050 to 177.770

(design ch. 42.280 to 47.000)

and from km 212.130 to

213.130 (design ch. 81.360 to

82.360) of Jhajjar-Loharu

section of NH-334B

334B 11.47 7.87

Completed

and under

DLP

8

Improvement of

JhajjarLoharu section of NH334B km. 130.770 to

km.         228.630 (Design

Chainage 0.000 to km. 97.864

km.) in the State of Haryana

(Improvement of section from km. 135.070 to 173.050

(Design Chainage from km.

7.300 to 42.280)

334B 19.56 18.68

Completed

and under

DLP

9

Repair & Maintenance

of Bhiwani-Hansi Section from Ch. 126.720 to Ch.

129.770 and Hansi-

Barwala Section from Km.

163.468 to 197.270 of NH-

148B in the State of Haryana

148B 6.13 5.2

Completed

and under

DLP

10

Repair and maintenance of Bhiwani-HansiBarwala

section from Km. 129.77 to

163.00 of NH-148B in the

State of Haryana.

NH-

148B
7.46 6.2 Completed &

DLP over in

May-24

11

Repair and Maintenance from km 126.270 to 197.200 of 4

laning of Bhiwani-Hansi-Barwala Section of NH-148B in the State of Haryana.

NH-

148B
10.35 0

Ongoing

work

12

Operation and Maintenance including Routine

Maintenance and Inciden

Management of six   Laning of

Panipat Jalandhar Section of NH44 From Km 96.000 to Km

NH-

44 61.03 51.88

Ongoing

work


387.100 in the State of

Haryana and Punjab.

13

Operation & Maintanence of four laning of Hisar to Dabwali section of NH- 10(New NH-09)

from KM.170.000 to km.

314.660 with paved shoulder in the state of Haryana.

NH09 5.55 5.55

Completed

and under

DLP

14

Operation and maintenance of 4 lane Rohtak-Hisar section of NH-9 (Old NH10)

from Km. 87.000 to

Km.170.000 including

connection link from Km

87.000 (NH-10) to Km 348.000

(NH-71) in the State of Haryana. (Total length 98.810

Km).

NH09 6.22 6.22

Completed

and under

DLP

15 Short term maintenance and repair of Palwal Jewar

Aligarh road from RD 0 to

15.66 km (NH-334D) in Palwal

Distt in the State of Haryana.

334D 1.4 0 Ongoing

work

16 Short term maintenance and repair of NH-248A from km

46+950 km 96+000 in the

State of Haryana.

248A 5.04 0 Ongoing

work

17 Short term maintenance and repair of NH-71B (New NH

919) from km 17+700 - km

47+100 in the State of Haryana.

919 4.28 0 Ongoing

work

18 PBMC of Rai Malikpur

(Rajasthan Border -Narnaul-Mohinder Garh, Dadri-Bhiwani on NH-148B upto Kharak on NH-709Extn Dadri-Bhiwani section from km 94.600 to

125.920 of NH-148B in the

State of Haryana

148B 64.79 0 Ongoing

work

  Total  (Rs. in Cr.)   242.12 135.76

 *****

